

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, Inc.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case 1:16-cv-11950 (MLW)
)	
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)	
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and)	
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS
IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER OF OCTOBER 6, 2021**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. Recent Supreme Court authority demonstrates that CLF lacks standing to pursue its SWPPP and RCRA Claims	2
A. The Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> and <i>California v. Texas</i> clarified standing doctrine in several ways relevant to this case.....	3
B. Under <i>TransUnion</i> and <i>California</i> , CLF lacks standing to pursue its SWPPP and RCRA claims	7
1. The alleged risk of harm from future flooding at the Everett Terminal is too speculative to support Article III standing.....	7
2. CLF cannot trace its alleged future risk of harm to the bare procedural violations alleged in the SWPPP claims	10
3. CLF lacks standing to seek civil penalties for alleged past deficiencies in the SWPPP	14
C. ExxonMobil can raise its standing arguments at any time	15
II. CLF’s SWPPP claims are moot	18
A. ExxonMobil has revised the Terminal’s SWPPP	18
B. The revised SWPPP moots CLF’s request for injunctive relief on its SWPPP claims.....	21
III. CLF’s SWPPP claims fail on the merits under EPA’s interpretation of the 2021 Multi-Sector General Permit.....	24
A. EPA’s response to CLF’s comments on the 2020 draft MSGP	24
B. CLF’s SWPPP claims are not viable given EPA’s rejection of CLF’s interpretation of the relevant permit terms	27
IV. The Court may consider the 2021 MSGP and the revised SWPPP	31
V. Anticipated discovery and discovery schedules	33
A. Discovery if only Counts 2 and 3 remain	33
B. Discovery if all of CLF’s claims remain.....	34
C. Bifurcation between liability and remedy should apply to both discovery and any trial	37
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguasvivas v. Pompeo</i> , 984 F.3d 1047 (1st Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Boston Bit Labs, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 11 F.4th 3 (1st Cir. 2021)	23
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 690 (4th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Coca-Cola Prods. Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig (No. II), In re</i> , No. 20-15742, 2021 WL 3878654 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021).....	12
<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory & Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2624 (2021)	16
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	16
<i>Chapman ex rel. Estate of Chapman v. Bernard’s Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 406 (D. Mass. 2001)	38
<i>Hagy v. Demers & Adams</i> , 882 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 16
<i>Latin Am. Music Co. v. Media Power Grp., Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Lyman v. Baker</i> , 954 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Maine v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 973 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1992)	15

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Manguriu v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Martinez-Rivera v. Puerto Rico</i> , 812 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Ms. S. v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 72</i> , 829 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	21
<i>Pruitt v. Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 85 F.R.D. 100 (E.D. Va. 1980).....	37
<i>Russian River Watershed Prot. Comm. v. City of Santa Rosa</i> , 142 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Signs for Jesus v. Town of Pembroke</i> , 977 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	4, 17
<i>Sundaram, In re</i> , 9 F.4th 16 (1st Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Tomon v. Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 05-12539, 2011 WL 3812708 (D. Mass. Aug. 25, 2011)	17
<i>Town of Norwood v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Town of Portsmouth v. Lewis</i> , 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016).....	21, 24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	15
<i>Ulstein Mar., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 573 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Or. Med. Soc.</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	14

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Valentin v. Hosp. Bella Vista</i> , 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Wadsworth v. Kross, Lieberman & Stone, Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 665 (7th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Ward v. Nat’l Patient Acct. Servs. Sols., Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021)	12

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S Const., Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	23
Fed. R. Civ. P.12(b)(1).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	17
L.R. 26.3	36

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2019).....	16
Nakita Q. Cuttino, <i>The Rise of “Fringetech”: Regulatory Risks in Earned-Wage Access</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1505 (2021)	8
Richard M. Hynes, “ <i>Maximum Possible Accuracy</i> ” in <i>Credit Reports</i> , 80 L. & Contemp. Probs. 87 (2017).....	8
